
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £00.00 in 
printing costs 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich dewis 
iaith. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 
 Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive’s Directorate 

Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services 

 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       

Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 

Dyddiad/Date: Wednesday 7 May 2025 

 
 
Dear Councillor,  
 
ANNUAL MEETING OF COUNCIL 
 
The Annual Meeting meeting of the Council will be held Hybrid in the Council Chamber Civic Offices, 
Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB on Wednesday, 14 May 2025 at 16:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 

 
1 Apologies for absence

  
To receive apologies for absence from Members. 
 
 

2 Declarations of Interest
  

To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 September 
2008.   
 

3 To receive announcements from the Mayor Councillor Heather Griffiths
 

 
4 To elect the Mayor for the period to May 2026 in accordance with Section 23(1) of the Local 

Government Act 1972
  

 The newly elected Mayor to announce their Consort 
 

  

Public Document Pack



5 To elect the Deputy Mayor for the period to May 2026 in accordance with Section 24(1) of 
the Local Government Act 1972

  

 The newly elected Deputy Mayor to announce their Consort 
 

6 To elect the Leader of Bridgend County Borough Council
 

 
7 The Leader to inform Council of the Members to be appointed to the Cabinet including the 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member portfolios
 

 
8 Appointments to the Council Committees and Other Council Bodies

5 - 54 
 

9 Proposed Programme of Meetings of the Council and Council Committees
55 - 84 

 
10 Representation on Outside Bodies & Other Committees

85 - 90 
 

11 To invest the Mayor of Bridgend County Borough Council for 2025/2026
 

 
12 To invest the Mayor's Consort

 
 

13 To invest the Deputy Mayor of Bridgend County Borough Council for 2025/2026
 

 
14 To invest the Deputy Mayor's Consort

 
 

Note: This will be a Hybrid meeting and Members and Officers will be attending in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Offices, Angel Street Bridgend / Remotely via Microsoft Teams. The meeting 
will be recorded live and for subsequent transmission via the Council’s internet site. If you 
would like to view this meeting live, please contact cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk or 
tel. 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 / 643159. 
 
Yours faithfully 
K Watson 
Chief Officer, Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy  
 
Distribution: 
 
All Members 

mailto:cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk


 

 
Meeting of:  

 
ANNUAL MEETING OF COUNCIL 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
14 MAY 2025 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
APPOINTMENTS TO THE COUNCIL COMMITTEES AND 

OTHER COUNCIL BODIES  
 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CHIEF OFFICER, LEGAL AND REGULATORY SERVICES, 

HR AND CORPORATE POLICY 
 

 
Responsible 
Officer:  

 
RACHEL KEEPINS 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES MANAGER 
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

The provisions and recommendations of the report accord 
with the Council’s Procedure Rules as outlined in the 

Constitution. 
 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

This report sets out the process and seeks approval for the 
Council’s appointment to all Committees, Sub-Committees, 

Panels and bodies that deal with matters that are neither 
within the Council or Executive functions. 

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Council approval to: 

 

 Appoint the Overview and Scrutiny Committees and such other Committees, 

Sub-Committees, Panels and bodies as the Council considers appropriate, to 

deal with matters which are neither reserved to the Council nor are execut
[...]
 short 
term and in the long-term.   

 Prevention - The proper composition of Council Committees meets 
the requirements of the Local Government and Housing 
1989 Act in achieving political balance and the allocation 
of Committee seats which supports the effective 
decision making of the Council.     

 Integration - The report supports all the wellbeing objectives. 

 Collaboration -          Consultation has taken place previously with the Group     
Leaders and Independent Members regarding the 
allocation of memberships of Committees and other 
bodies and the allocation of Chairs.     

 Involvement - Advance public notice of the Programme of meetings  
can ensure that the public and stakeholders can engage 

in Council and Committee meetings.  Agendas and 

minutes of all public meetings will be available in the 

Welsh language in compliance with the Welsh Language 

Standards.     

 
6. Climate Change Implications  
 
6.1 There are no Climate Change Implications as a result of this report.    

 
7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 
7.1 There are no Safeguarding or Corporate Parent implications arising from this report. 
 
8.  Financial Implications  
 
8.1 Should there be an additional remunerated Scrutiny Chair, the allowance would have 

to come from within the existing Members budget, which would result in the removal 
of allowances for other roles and an amendment to the Schedule of Remuneration. 

 
9. Recommendations 

 
9.1 Council is recommended to:- 

 
(1) Appoint the Overview and Scrutiny Committees and such other Committees 

as the Council considers appropriate to deal with matters which are neither 

reserved to the Council nor are executive functions; 

(2) Determine the size and Terms of Reference for those Committees as set out  
in Appendix 1 of the report; 

 
(3) Determine the allocation of seats to political groups in accordance with the  

political balance rules as set out in Appendix 2 of the report; 
 

(4) Not
[...]
sts. The record of the decision, and notice by 
which it is made public, shall state whether in the opinion of the decision making 
person or body, the decision is an urgent one, and therefore not subject to call-in. 
Consultation will be sought of all Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
to agree that the decision proposed is reasonable in all the circumstances and to 
it being treated as a matter of urgency. The agreement of one Chair is sufficient 
for the matter to be treated as urgent. In the absence of all Chairs the Mayor or 
the Deputy Mayor’s consent shall be required. In the absence of both, the Chief 
Executive or his/her nominee’s consent should be required. Decisions taken as a 
matter of urgency must be reported at the next available meeting of the Council, 
together with the reasons for urgency. 

(b) The operation of the provisions relating to call-in and urgency shall be monitored 
annually and a report submitted to Council with proposals for review if necessary. 

7.24 The Party Whip 

If a Member of an Overview and Scrutiny Committee is subject to a party whip in respect 
of an issue to be considered by it, that Member must declare the existence of the whip and 
the nature of it before the commencement of deliberations on the matter. The declaration, 
and the detail of the whipping arrangements, shall be recorded in the minutes of the 
meeting. 

7.25 Procedure at Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meetings  

7.25.1 An Overview and Scrutiny Committee shall consider the following business: 

(a) minutes of the last meeting; 

(b) declarations of interest; 

(c) consideration of any matter referred to that Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
for a decision in relation to call in of a decision; 

(d) responses of the Cabinet to reports of that Overview and Scrutiny Committee; 

(e) the business otherwise set out on the agenda for the meeting. 

The Rules of Procedure at an Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be the same 
as the Council Procedu
[...]
 in writing within two months of 

the end of the calendar month in which entitlement to allowances arises and must be 
accompanied by the relevant receipts. 

 
17.2 Allowances will be paid by the Chief Finance Officer by direct bank credit. 

 
18. Pensions 
 
18.1 The Authority shall enable its Members who are eligible to join the Local Government Pension 

Scheme.  
 
19.   Compliance 
  
19.1 In accordance with the Regulations, the Authority must comply with the requirements of the 

Panel in respect of the monitoring and publication of payments made to members and co-
opted members as set out in Schedule 4. 

 
  
 
 Members are reminded that expense claims are subject to both internal and external 

audit. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 48



Appendix 6 

SCHEDULE 1 
 

SCHEDULE OF REMUNERATION 2025-2026 
 

MEMBERS ENTITLED TO BASIC SALARY ANNUAL AMOUNT OF BASIC SALARY 

All non senior/civic salary holders:  
 
 

£19,771 
 
 

 
SENIOR SALARIES ENTITLEMENTS 

 

 ROLE MEMBER 

ANNUAL 
AMOUNT OF 

SENIOR 
SALARY 

1.  Leader  
£66,727  

 

2.  
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Social 
Services, Health & Wellbeing 

 
  

£46,709  
 

3.  Cabinet Member for Finance & Performance  £40,036 

4.  
Cabinet Member for Education & Youth 
Services 

 £40,036 

5.  
Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Economic 
Development and Housing 

 £40,036 

6.  
Cabinet Member for Climate Change and the 
Environment 

 £40,036 

7.  Cabinet Member for Resources  £40,036 

8.  
Chairperson Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 £29,657 

9.  
Chairperson Education and Youth Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 £29,657 

10.  
Chairperson Social Services, Health and 
Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 £29,657 

11.  
Chairperson Communities, Environment and 
Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 £29,657 

12.  
Chairperson of Development Control 
Committee 

 £29,657 

13.  Chairperson of Licensing Committee  £29,657 

14.  Leader Of The Largest Opposition G
[...]
nsible 
Officer:  
 

                
MARK GALVIN – SENIOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES - 

COMMITTEES 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  
 

 
There is no effect upon the policy framework and procedure 
rules. 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

 
To seek the approval of Annual Council on proposed dates 
of Council and Council Committees for the year 2025-2026. 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to propose a Programme of ordinary meetings of the 

Council and Council Committees for May 2025 – April 2026 for approval (Appendix 
1) and to note the draft proposed Programme of Meetings for the municipal year 
2026-2027 (Appendix 2). 

 
2. Background  
  
2.1 The approval of the Programme of ordinary meetings of Council and Council 

Committees is required in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. 
 
3. Current situation / proposal  
 
3.1 The proposed Programme of ordinary Meetings of Council for May 2025 - April 

2026 is set out below. The programme includes the date of the meeting to consider 
the Budget (25 February 2025). It should be noted, that the date of the Budget 
Council meeting could be subject to change, depending on the timeline of the Welsh 
Government Local Government Settlement. Any changes to the date of the Budget 
Council or any other Council meeting, including any cancellation of meetings that 
are included, for example, within any pre-election periods, will be approved by the 
Mayor, following consultation with the Group Leaders and the Monitoring Officer, or 
reported verbally to Council by way of an announcement: 

 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 9



 

            2025                                           2026 
 
           25 Jun                                         14 Jan 
           23 Jul                                          4 Feb 
           24 Sept                                       25 Feb 
           22 Oct                                         11 Mar  
           19 Nov                            
[...]
h Crematorium 
Joint Committee 

14:00 

8 9 
 

Cabinet 
14:30 

10 
 

Council 
16:00 

11 
 

Social Services, Health and 
Wellbeing Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee  
10:00 

12 

15 
 

Education and Youth 
Services Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
11:00 

 

16 17 
 
 
 

18 
 

Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

10:00 
 

19 

22* 
 
  

23* 24* 25* 26* 

29* 30* 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
A 

10:00 

31*   

P
age 79



April 2027 Planner 

Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday 

   1* 
 

Development Control 
Committee 

10:00 

2* 

5 6 
 

Cabinet 
14:30 

7 
 

Council 
16:00 

8 9 

12 
 
 

13 14 
 
 
 

15 16 

19 
 

Town and Community 
Council Forum 

16:00 
 

20 21 
 

Cabinet Committee 
Equalities and Employee 

Relations 
10:00 

22 
 

Governance and Audit 
Committee 

10:00 

23 

26 27 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
B 

10:00 

28 
 
 
 

29 
 

Cabinet Committee 
Corporate Parenting 

10:00 

30 

P
age 80



 

P
age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Meeting of:  

 
ANNUAL MEETING OF COUNCIL 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
14 MAY 2025 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
 

REPRESENTATION ON OUTSIDE BODIES & OTHER 
COMMITTEES 

 
 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  

 

Responsible 
Officer:  

RUTH RONAN, SENIOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER 
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

The provisions and recommendations of the report accord 
with the Council's Procedure Rules as outlined in the 

Constitution. 

 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

To appoint and nominate the requisite number of Elected 
Members to outside bodies and joint committees as 

detailed. This is required on an annual basis. 

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Council’s approval for the appointment of 

Members to the South Wales Police and Crime Panel, the South East Wales 
Corporate Joint Committee - Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the South 

East Wales Strategic Planning Group, the South East Wales Corporate Joint 
Committee Governance and Audit Sub-Committee and the South East Wales 
Corporate Joint Committee Standards Sub-Committee as set out in Appendix 1.  

  
2. Background  
 
2.1 Council is required, in accordance with the Council Procedure Rules contained 

within the Constitution, to receive nominations and appoint to these bodies / 
committees. 

 
 

3. Current situation/ proposal  
 
3.1 It is proposed that Members be appointed for a term of one year except where 

earlier revocation of appointment is appropriate.  
 
3.2 It is proposed that where Council nominates on the basis of a Member’s role within 

the Authority the appointment be attached to the role and not to the individual 
Member, e.g. Scrutiny Chair, Cabinet Member. 

Page 83

Agenda Item 10



 

 
 4. Equality implications (including Socio-economic Duty and Welsh Language) 
 
4.1 The protected characteristics identified within the Equality Act, Socio-economic 

Duty and the impact on the use of the Welsh Language have been considered in 
the preparation of this report. As a public body in Wales the Council must consider 
the impact of strategic decisions, such as the development or the review of policies, 
strategies, services and functions. It is considered that there will be no significant or 
unacceptable equality impacts as a result of this report.  

             

5. Well-being of Future Generations implications and connection to Corporate 
Well-being Objectives 

 
5.1 The following is a summary of the implications to show how the 5 ways of working  

have been used to formulate the recommendation: 
 

 Long-term - The approval of this report will assist in the long term 
planning of the business of the Council by the continuation of 
effective relationships with other organisations.     
 

 Prevention - Continued and relevant representation supports the Council by  
enhancing its current and future relationships.  
 

 Integration - The report supports all the well-being objectives.   
 

 Collaboration - This report supports partnership working with other  
organisations both locally and regionally. 

 

 Involvement   - This report will maintain a relationship with other organisations 
through effective partnership working. 

 

6. Climate Change Implications  
 
6.1 There are no climate change implications associated with these appointments.  

 
7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 
7.1 There are no safeguarding implications associated with these appointments. 
 

8.  Financial Implications  
 
8.1 There are no financial implications associated with these appointments. 
 
 
9. Recommendation 

 
9.1 Council is recommended to receive nominations and appoint the requisite number 

of Members to the bodies and committees as shown in Appendix 1. 
 
 
Background documents 
 

Page 84



 

None 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 

1 - 1 

Outside Bodies/Committees 
 
 

 
ORGANISATION 

 

REQUISITE 
REPRESENTATION 

PROPOSED 
REPRESENTATION 

   

South East Wales Corporate Joint 
Committee - Joint Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

1 Member 
1 Deputy Member 

1 Member 
1 Deputy Member 

South Wales Police and Crime Panel 1 Member comprising 
 

 1 majority party 
 

 
 

 1 majority party  
 

South East Wales Strategic Planning 
Group 
 

1 Member Chairperson Development Control Committee 

South East Wales Corporate Joint 
Committee Governance and Audit Sub-
Committee 

1 Non-Executive Member 1 Non-Executive Member 

South East Wales Corporate Joint 
Committee Standards Sub-Committee 

1 Non-Executive Member 1 Non-Executive Member 

 

P
age 87



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	ourref1
	yourref1

	8 Appointments to the Council Committees and Other Council Bodies
	Appendix 1 - Committee Terms of Reference
	Appendix 2 - Political Balance May 2025 Final
	Appendix 3 - Structure of Committees
	Appendix 4 - Scrutiny Constitution Changes
	Appendix 5 - Revised ToR Equalities and Employee Relations
	Appendix 6 - Proposed Schedule of Remuneration 25- 26 (final version)
	2


	9 Proposed Programme of Meetings of the Council and Council Committees
	Appendix 1 - 2025-2026 calendar (MASTER COPY) April 25
	OLE_LINK1

	Appendix 2 2026 - 2027 calendar version (Master copy)

	10 Representation on Outside Bodies & Other Committees
	25 Outside Bodies Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting

COUNCIL - WEDNESDAY, 14 MAY 2025

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31

4WB ON WEDNESDAY, 14 MAY 2025 AT 16:00

Present

Councillor H Griffiths — Chairperson

H T Bennett A R Berrow F D Bletsoe S J Bletsoe
JPD Blundell E L P Caparros N Clarke Clatworthy
HJ David P Davies S Easterbrook M J Evans
N Farr J Gebbie GH Haines M L Hughes
D M Hughes M R John M Jones RL Penhale-Thomas
J E Pratt R J Smith JC Spanswick I M Spiller
JH Tildesley MBE A Ulberini-Williams G Walter A Wathan
AJ Williams I Williams MJ Williams

Present Virtually
S Aspey RJ Collins C Davies P Ford
RM Granville S J Griffiths D T Harrison RM James
W J Kendall M Lewis J Llewellyn-Hopkins T Thomas
HM Williams R Williams E D Winstanley
Apologies for Absence
C L C Davies, W R Goode, P W Jenkins and T Wood
Officers:
Laura Griffiths Principal Solicitor
Lindsay Harvey Corporate Director - Education, Early Years & Young People
Rachel Keepins Democratic Services Manager
Carys Lord Chief Officer - Finance, Housing & Change
Claire Marchant Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg



COUNCIL - WEDNESDAY, 14 MAY 2025

Michael Pitman Technical Support Officer — Democratic Services

Alex Rawlin Corporate Policy & Performance Manager

Anya Richards Group Manager - Communications and Public Affairs

Oscar Roberts Business Administrative Apprentice - Democratic Services

Mark Shephard Chief Executive

Kelly Watson Chief Officer - Legal & Regulatory Services, HR & Corporate Policy

Declarations of Interest

None

137. To receive announcements from the Mayor Councillor Heather Griffiths

Decision Made The Mayor gave an outgoing speech thanking all those who supported her throughout her term. The group
Leaders provided their thanks to The Mayor commending her for the proactive part she had played in his
mayoral role in 2024-2025.

Date Decision Made 14 May 2025

138. To elect the Mayor for the period to May 2026 in accordance with
Section 23(1) of the Local Government Act 1972

Decision Made RESOLVED: That Councillor Huw David be elected as Mayor for the ensuing year, to May 2026

Date Decision Made 14 May 2025

139. To elect the Deputy Mayor for the period to May 2026 in accordance with
Section 24(1) of the Local Government Act 1972

| Decision Made | There were two nominations for the Deputy Mayor of Bridgend County Borough Council namely Clir Heidi |
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg




COUNCIL - WEDNESDAY, 14 MAY 2025

Bennett and Clir Norah Clarke
A vote took place with the results as follows:

Clir Heidi Bennett — 28
Clir Norah Clarke — 17

RESOLVED: That Councillor Heidi Bennett be elected as Deputy Mayor for the ensuing year, to May 2026

Date Decision Made

14 May 2025

140. To elect the Leader of Bridgend County Borough Council

Decision Made

There were two nominations for Leader of Bridgend County Borough Council for the ensuing year 2025-26,
namely Councillor JC Spanswick and Councillor R Penhale-Thomas. A vote therefore took place on the
election of the Leader, the result of which was as follows:-

Clir John Spanswick — 28

Clir Ross Penhale Thomas — 17

RESOLVED: That Councillor John Spanswick be elected as Leader of Bridgend County Borough Council
for the ensuing year, to May 2026

Date Decision Made

14 May 2025

141. The Leader to inform Council of the Members to be appointed to the
Cabinet including the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member portfolios

Decision Made

The Leader advised that his Cabinet would comprise of the following Members occupying the
portfolios as stated:-

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg




COUNCIL - WEDNESDAY, 14 MAY 2025

Councillor J Gebbie — Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member Social Services, Health and Wellbeing
Councillor P Davies — Cabinet Member Climate Change and the Environment

Councillor M Jones — Cabinet member Education and Youth Services

Councillor N Farr — Cabinet Member Regeneration, Economic Development and Housing
Councillor H Williams — Cabinet Member Finance and Performance

Councillor M Evans and Councillor E Caparros (joint role) — Cabinet Member Resources

Date Decision Made

14 May 2025

142. Appointments to the Council Committees and Other Council Bodies

Decision Made

Appeals Panel
There were two nominations for the Chairperson of Appeals Panel, as well as two nominations for
the Vice-Chairperson

The vote results were as follows:

Chairperson
Councillor Heidi Bennett — 26

Councillor Alan Wathan — 20

Vice-Chairperson
Councillor William Kendall - 25
Councillor Alan Wathan — 20

e Chairperson: Councillor Heidi Bennett
« Vice Chairperson: Councillor William Kendall

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg




COUNCIL - WEDNESDAY, 14 MAY 2025

Democratic Services Committee
e Chairperson: Councillor Tim Thomas
Development Control

There were two nominations for the Chairperson of Development Control Committee, as well as
two nominations for the Vice-Chairperson

The vote results were as follows:

Chairperson
Councillor Richard Granville — 29

Councillor Della Hughes — 17

Vice-Chairperson
Councillor Simon Griffiths - 27
Councillor Della Hughes — 19

e Chairperson: Councillor Richard Granville
e Vice Chairperson: Councillor Simon Griffiths

Licensing Committee and Licensing Act

e Chairperson: Councillor Maxine Lewis
e Vice Chairperson: Councillor Richard Williams

Town and Community Council Forum

e Chairperson: The Leader
» Vice Chairperson: The Deputy Leader

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg



COUNCIL - WEDNESDAY, 14 MAY 2025

o Chairperson: Councillor Alex Alberini Williams

Social Services, Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee
e Chairperson: Councillor Freya Bletsoe

Communities Environment and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee
e Chairperson: Councillor JP Blundell

Education and Youth Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee

o Chairperson: Councillor Heather Griffiths

Date Decision Made

14 May 2025

143. Proposed Programme of Meetings of the Council and Council

Committees

Decision Made

The Monitoring Officer presented a report outlining the proposed schedule for council and committee
meetings for May 2025 to April 2026. She advised that the Budget meetings in February 2026 were subject
to change and this was dependent on the Welsh government's settlement announcement timeline. Further
details of other meetings were available in Appendix 1 of the report.

A proposal was made to move the Town and Community Council Forum meeting, originally scheduled for
August 18" 2025 due to the holidays and availability of Members. This was agreed upon unanimously and
a new date would be proposed in due course.

An amendment to include a full Council meeting in December was proposed by Clir Martin Williams as he
had believed that there would be relevant business to discuss up until Christmas. The Monitoring Officer
stated that in recent years there had not been a Council meeting held in December to do previous years

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg




COUNCIL - WEDNESDAY, 14 MAY 2025

having limited or no business to discuss, and found that January’s meeting of Council were satisfactory to
discuss business. She stated that any urgent business that needed to be held could still be held in
December, however it was up to Members whether they wished to hold a meeting by standard. A vote was
carried out following this proposal and was ultimately rejected.

Date Decision Made

14 May 2025

144. Representation on Outside Bodies & Other Committees

Decision Made

The Monitoring Officer presented a report which sought Council’s approval for the appointment of
Members to the South East Wales Corporate Joint Committee — Joint O&SC, South Wales Police and
Crime Panel, South East Wales Strategic Planning Group and South East Wales Corporate Joint
Committee Governance and Audit Sub-Committee, as set out in the report at Appendix 1, for the ensuing
year, to May 2026. The appointments were as follows:

Councillor Simon Griffiths was nominated as Chair of the Southeast Wales Corporate Joint Committee
overview and scrutiny committee

Councillor Jon Paul Blundell was nominated as Vice-Chair of the Southeast Wales Corporate Joint
Committee overview and scrutiny committee

Councillor Simon Griffiths was nominated as the representative South East Wales Corporate Joint
Committee Governance and Audit Sub Committee

Councillor Simon Griffiths was nominated as the representative South East Wales Corporate Joint
Committee Standards Sub-Committee

Councillor Joanna Hopkins was nominated as the representative for the South Wales Police and Crime
Panel

Councillor Richard Granville was nominated as the representative for the Southeast Wales strategic
planning group

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg




COUNCIL - WEDNESDAY, 14 MAY 2025

Date Decision Made

14 May 2025

145. To invest the Mayor of Bridgend County Borough Council for 2025/2026

Decision Made

Following Council having approved the nomination of Councillor Huw David as Mayor of Bridgend County
Borough for the year 2025/2026, Councillor David was invited by the outgoing Mayor, to formally accept
the Office of Mayor.

Councillor Huw David verbally accepted the office of Mayor and recited the following oath:— “I Huw David
do swear that | will be faithful and bear true allegiance to His Majesty the King, Charles the Third.”

Councillor Heather Griffiths extended her congratulations to the incoming Mayor. Councillor Griffiths also
announced that the current Youth Mayor, Ellie O’'Connell and Deputy Youth Mayor, Daisy Davies would
remain in their respective posts for a further year.

Date Decision Made

14 May 2025

146. To invest the Mayor's Consort

Decision Made

Councillor Huw David announced that he would not have a consort.

Date Decision Made

14 May 2025

147. To invest the Deputy Mayor of Bridgend County Borough Council for

2025/2026

Decision Made

Councillor Heidi Bennett formally accepted the position and thanked everyone for their support. She
echoed the warm words of Councillor Huw David in recognizing the outgoing Mayor’s contribution.

Date Decision Made

14 May 2025

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg




COUNCIL - WEDNESDAY, 14 MAY 2025

148. To invest the Deputy Mayor's Consort

Decision Made

Councillor Heidi Bennett announced that her husband, David Bennett would be her consort.

Date Decision Made

14 May 2025

To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link

The meeting closed at 17:40

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg



https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=gdAmYl-YykY

